(HA-94-26)
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
RESOLUTION NO. 00684A
ADOPTED ON FEBRUARY 22, 1994

WHEREAS, on May 24, 1993, the San Diego City Council ("Council") approved a Fiscal Year 1994 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Budget which included \$275,000 to fund securing a facility for operation of an Employment/Work Center Project within Council District 6; and

WHEREAS, on December 6, 1993, the Council approved the Fiscal Year 1994 CDBG Agreement with the San Diego Housing Commission which included a \$275,000 allocation for securing a facility for operation of the Work Center Project; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Housing Commission issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to select a nonprofit organization to operate a Work Center; and

WHEREAS, an Evaluation Panel was impaneled to recommend to the Housing Commission or Authority the selection of a nonprofit operator of the Work Center; and

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Panel recommends the selection of San Diego County SER-Jobs For Progress ("SER") as the Work Center Operator; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of San Diego Housing Authority authorizes the selection of SER as the operator of the Pacific Beach Work Center.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Housing Commission staff is hereby authorized to negotiate with SER with regard to the final scope of work and a site location and return to the Housing Commission for contract approval.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug Deputy Counsel HOV:pev 02/15/94 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-94-26

## Form=ha.nt